other financial information contained in this Circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been compiled by the Directors

for illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true

picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Proposed Acquisition been

completed as at 30 June 2017 or any future date.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-1 –

(A) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED

GROUP (CONTINUED)

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged

Group as at 30 June 2017

Unaudited

interim

condensed

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of

the Group

as at

30 June 2017

Statement of

assets and

liabilities of

the Target

Company as

at 30 June

2017

Statement of

assets and

liabilities of

the Target

Company as

at 30 June

2017 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of

the Enlarged

Group as at

30 June 2017

HK$’000 RMB’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 401,348 1,214 1,356 402,704

Investment properties 1,704,532 — — 1,704,532

Intangible assets 199,246 — — 2,165 201,411

Investment in associates 5,300 — — 5,300

Deferred income tax asset — 1,000 1,117 1,117

Available-for-sale financial assets 1,406,865 — — 1,406,865

Trade receivables 10,047 — — 10,047

Prepayments 6,500 — — 6,500

Total non-current assets 3,733,838 2,214 2,473 3,738,476

Current assets

Properties under development — 1,556,898 1,739,055 15,928 1,754,983

Completed properties held for sale — 296,277 330,941 46,978 377,919

Inventories 48,524 — — 48,524

Loans and advances 938,024 — — 938,024

Trade receivables 240,381 — — 240,381

Amount due from the then immediate

holding company — 1,335,970 1,492,278 (1,492,278) —

Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 153,437 218,589 244,164 397,601

Current income tax recoverables 1,327 89,779 100,283 101,610

Held-to-maturity investment 60,000 — — 60,000

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 781,898 — — 781,898

Client trust bank balances 408,427 — — 408,427

Restricted cash — 38,711 43,240 43,240

Cash and cash equivalents 1,134,156 94,232 105,257 1,239,413

3,766,174 3,630,456 4,055,218 6,392,020

Assets classified as held-for-sale 84,994 — — 84,994

3,851,168 3,630,456 4,055,218 6,477,014

Total assets 7,585,006 3,632,670 4,057,691 10,215,490